Nitro ALIGN

TREX700

LIMITED EDITION

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EARNAE

KX018009T

INTRODUCTION
e

SAFETY NOTES
ez ]

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
B

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
ausmnn

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
R EHE

o~22

ASSEMEBLY SECTION
BRRE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHEREES

24

SERVO AND UNKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
RN EENE

24

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
MR

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
SFEMREESET

26

SERVO SETTING AND ADIUSTMENT
SR ENE

26

ADIUSTHENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL MEUTRAL SETTING
e Wi B R L RS

27

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
BT R RSP RP IR

28~30

FLIGHT ADIUSTMENT AND SETTING
fTHIE e E

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700N is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flyingthe new T-REX 700N

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
FERNTHAGHERPHERRIER  BXNE - EAERHRZHLEA
SEREFZHEEOARRIESH LERIEITSENEEIRBLE
F-EHEREZE  BEUOENREZREE - HE—CHEICTEERE X
WA ST EEREESELREE LUEREESE -



1.INTRODUCTION #1= AUGN Il

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700N Helicopteris designed as an easyto use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assemblingthe
model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual
for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700N is anew product developed by ALIGN.
Itprovides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability
for customer support.

EETRAMCEES - ATRESKRLENER T-REX
(EECEHRR ARRIZBNETEFR I fER
ER - TRIAERINTEEENNBRIEFTEEREE

JOONERE - -SMERENMRTEFREBERETHEELIER
B#ETHBLE#ENESE - T-REX 700N BEHRGHETHBNM
BIRITRIFSE « T-REX TOON #§ 2 (R 18 Ea) R A -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND {Eii{t.5=E8E

WARNING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin damage or injury.

g & ||| DAERELBERE MEAERILERNEREIRENE -

&CAUTIDN Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
i B BREEELRFRG - MEARHEIESHEHE -

@ FOREIDDEN Do not attemptunder any circumstances.
® EEQRIERET - WORERIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES &
RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700N are not toys.4R/C heli er utilize 15 high-tech products
and technologies to provide superior performance. Improp i C esult in serious Injury or even
death. Please readthis manual carefully before using lous of your own personal safety
and the safety of others and your environment : ducts.,
Manufacturer and seller assume no liabilit) he operat, rthe use of this product.
Intended for use only by adults with experienceflying remote controllhelicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any control ol ]
T-REX 700N ﬁEEﬁmmﬁﬁhﬁ - = =0 AR AT Sﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ@ﬁ R LA RED A A BN A RS S
BENRESEEEET - @ ESEIERT ST I EESTE - IRFOEFURBOTR  WEMAEHE
ﬁﬂﬁ;ﬁﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁ‘“%‘#ﬁﬁ R AN B FONT  FERERHESRFBNLIERBEROA
%Eg%%gﬂﬁﬂk ﬁ oS G 1T AT EEE%%ET&F’EE% EREtHEFAIEFREORENE

We recommend thal uobtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the
firsttime. AlQo the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The
Helicopter req ain agrae of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction
as aresult of a ts or modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or
replacement. Please contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you
experieance pra s during operation or maintenance.

RLGEREHERFRNERNERIEIZES - NEFEERE  SEATFHRST AR COERAMEMEEER TRET
ggﬁ;ﬂgﬁﬁﬁﬁ@& FHAERFSNEN - WBEERARMFRENE - FLYTEFILITNEBGHRHRGES - RREH

2 SAFETY NOTES &2+ 8¥H AUIGN I//

AR

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of hom es or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for theiractions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

EFELIRE BERRESEEMES  ROFEOEE)\E - \SEETEHNEEAR TFEHREFE LB IR FOT
G SEYJERNEROXLABSTIMBEOEN - BROSVBLOEIEROZE  URTHERRBASHETEN <RI -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION #gtig it A B

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain,

wind, snow or darkness.

ERMRTHAG—EEE - SHNOBEECEYE  BiHEROENOERE - RET E 3
BHhEHISEEERROTBRRAT -DAITHRARTEEA Bl - R[N - EEER - H{A ’.’(
ZL - AEREPNTEESRECEBAMENIRE - DN HER - BUEEETTIES ENER
TIEMTEEE B2 BRT - BRI EIROTE 0 RS S RN EE -

BOETHR-IBETEFRRTERE . LERFSRERNZE -

Q"5 PREVENT MOISTURE i# % %mim 5

R/C mo-dels are composed of many precision electrical components.

Itis critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

ERVMELEDIFSMENR TR ELEN,  PTLILFER AT BB A KR BRI EE
IMEABER  BLEXKBE N RSNEMS UM RETFRHAMRMNSIRTFTRBDEN

PROPER OPERATION 7) 7 #f M4 £5

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instrugtors. Tk
product is for R/C model, 5o do not use for other purpose.

BDBTENT QA RNMIKE - WEBLHERBRPOE s
-REREESBRFARE - BOARER - TOAREE - &5 EESEEH

AV'EMM OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN

Before tuming on your model and transmitter, check |
on the same frequency. Frequency interference can
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced p

WARNINE

A'S"S"

Operate this unit withif your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

"--1-3-_ E-EENEEAREECERA BREY WMATENFERE- 8
ARERAR TR -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES jf# Hcha i

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

TEFRINHNRERRIESE  VIRRTERECIWN - LBEZE0EHERIAR -

ASCATION KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT g

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to exireme heat and cold dimate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERMSELEL PA BETRK  RTERATEVE BLhERRAMAE - O - L
it 38 F = R MR B AR A AT 8 -




g

.\-\_ T

P,
Transmifter
(T-chanmel or more helicopter system) | Receivar(7-channel or more) Engine Starter x 1pe Fuel Pump x 1pc
SRR IERANTERE BB CELL) EElhEE o1 D0 1

Pitch Gauge x 1pe Engine Fuel x 1pe S0 Muffler x 1pe GPT20 Head Lock Gyra Combo 05610 Digital Servo x 3
WA« 1 SIEEE x 1 SORTN0RY x 1 GPTOOM T CURIRMISIGR 120+ DS650) DSBIORIHSINS x 3

=

21In 1 Veltage ALIGN
RCE-GE00 Governor Regulator Combo 81H Engine gine 350D CarbBin Fiber Blades x 156t
RCE-GA00ER 5 —S—fERECorbo S1H3IEE 11 HE'S S [ a0+ e« 148

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY E{ii T B

Scissors Neadle Nose Pliers

e BEH

\

Philips Screw Driver
+FmEIE T
&30/ ¢ 1 Brmm

FUBRSE T
Ay Smimy 2y 1. Smim

ALIGN I//

Cano

BE= ad
TOONZ
TOONT2
TOONG
T00NB2

TOONB4




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTAiZESEEER ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT BRI TRITUB SRR

irBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

“rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

irBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF,

“rWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power onloff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter
first, and then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit,

7 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

7rCheck for missing or loose secrews and nuts, See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

T Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight
stability.

7r Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and
result out of control.

:ﬁ?ﬁﬁ!qﬁ]ﬂ?ﬁgﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬂ;ﬁﬁi E‘g=|= ggﬁ, LIERIFE BRI ANT £ -

W TAEE BEEw T EMM 7RI IE -
* BN WS EE R SRR SRS EEMEMIDLE RS -
*%%Eﬁ I EHE‘HMHEEggﬁgﬂmﬁggﬁgf%gé EE%HHEIE fEE % Oy SR B EuMarnaRs -
[=]

*%%g%ﬁg%iﬂ BEEES IR %.ﬁifz]ﬁEIEE ﬂﬁﬁiﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁ?' o 11 B8 AT B8 ) 1 PSR AT (o B 2 IR RN
*RITHREIERINUERNSHERE MBI EHEETEENS Al E B ; ORI 1 T 3 NF
@Eﬂi!gﬁiﬁﬁ*ﬁﬁﬂﬂ!#$ﬁtﬂﬁh EE SR EEN PRI B O A -

*Eiﬁﬁiﬁ‘ﬂiﬂﬂmﬁﬁ SR EIER - ﬂ!&Eﬂ»!*!ﬂﬂ?EEiﬁ Eﬂ']
*EEREEEFERESEEREN - RITONES NAINART - T
Standard
>3 .
TOONCA TO0ONB3 TJOONE 4
P8
TOONTH 700NT2 TJOONT3 TOONZ
TO00NBS
( When you see the marksashﬂaw please use glue of grease )
toensumm'tn%
BETRHMHELH i!E“J:MEEJ::E LR ERZ TR -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix.
RA48: Apply Anaercbics Retainer to fix & Gr PR T -
T43: Thread Lock to i i oan e s T-tsmun it 1
, OiL: ﬂ'{iam ° RAE  BE e BASEN o @RERm
A ERREREE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
$ﬂ3 Eﬁﬁ.ﬁﬂﬁ@ﬁﬂm.i a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
le'g i When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
: f Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat)
e e e, ke sursthe K e S SRR SRELUILRRD. AP P aRNRSE;
ces ide, Ay 1=
. TR AR R IO E s « ATSEREEDY - SRR - GEW | B R




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION k8 AUGN ”

700NH1A | e

EAREEETERE R RAR KRR

’|] g ﬂ Of:ﬂ-] s

10 o 19x55m

TR S g Sx24mm) x 2

700NH1

k_l!ﬁﬂn-.ﬂufmm]-z

Obwverse of bearing

faces inside,
BERENECEHA

!
—

Beaning
BT o 1000 g 1 S 2

Ol |

Spindle baanng spacer
SEES 508 WO o 10 g 16w ) x 2

on thrust bearing.
Main Blade Fiing Screw mgltﬂﬁ
HiE RS

=

Socket collar scrow
B S AR EM S Timm) x 2 {ouT)

M5 Nut
SR x 2

Before flying, please check if
the screws are fived with glue,

R

700NH1A

Spindle bearing
SRS 10T

Feathering shalt slesve

1021 Teli@dm

R M e Erm ) 1 2
| ©
g ~, \

Da
Fin &8 B g ITfmm
- oz
Feathering shaft seave e Spindle bearing spacer
SREEE o102 g1 T2 Imm) % 2 P TS
I+ el g1 Bximm
: Collar screw
TR

i
b

&30 1T xTmm jx I




i Bpply alitle smount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part,
BAREEERFRREAARTIIGEMR

700NH2 |

Bearing
B ol Y Onlmm) = 2

© [
Baearing

sk ) 0 4

B e fx o 11 2x g 100bmem ) x 2

Metal flybar seesaw holder
Collar T
FEREFERE ¢ Ix pdix] Smm)x 2

© (Om

Linkage ball CIM3x3.5)
IOC (N33 50 ¢528 Smm) x 4

Socket button head screw g g
¥ EE R M B 2mm) %2 Bearing

= &% e 10mmm

Baaring

L
&3 g T dmm
Washer

L)

& T gl Bl Amm

Sockot button hoad scrow

MATE IR IR 4] Omm ) x 3

© |

Washer
WO e 30 o4 Bl Armen ) 4

700NH3

caontrol rod

FHMIY AT
050 o 4 5xT 1mm

Linkage rod(E)
BN e 9622

(orcm

Ball link
EWEic 4

L

Aszemble linkage rod (B) betore

assambling fybar comrol sol.
ERTEN RN B AR -
Ul‘*ﬂ: rediE) .
.ﬁpﬂ'ﬂ:. Smmx
" 19BN 450 x 2 i

L MM




Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
_TOONHS | R

il o 3% g Tadmm) x4

© |

o 2% ¢ 5o Imm ) x4

Sockol scrow
TR 5, P A2 xS ) x4

Sockat button head scroew
I TE P U SRR 3 Jmm  x 2

© |

Washer
Bie g4 Bel Inm)x d

©

Collar
BEEERE s 30s 4 Bxl Smm)x 2 )

.,

| TO0NH4A

y
(O (mm
Linkage ball B{M3xd)
BB Tl o 51 Jwen) 5 2
SCTOW —1
TENTED 7537 el M B e 2 i s
@ I: m | Main shaft o
H ™
| yrg12ani2smm
Sockeot collar scrow SO F pipaers
B 7T Al SR M4 4mm) x 1 “mw r:hn'l'l.
(@) Standard Flybar g
systom use 700 Maln
' shaft.
M4 Mut sol
\_ W EL S x 1 by “HII!NH.!..
.i
o
: g
EPIRE SR { ¢ Sl Smagiiie
3 =
Alreacy assembled by Fadony.
w Metal washout baso
¢!qtl.4.h‘ﬂjmn EY L ] Bofore ing please chack if

the screws ane fed with gluee,

il R Ul

‘N".
Linkage ball B{M3x4) %
Mindl
@5 iZmm

Bearing
Washor
sdxgTeimm %o
Linkage ball )
Iﬁ?.rﬁu: P

L]
§dn g 480 Jmm

Socket button head screw
:;S:!;‘i 55 & /
K 7

Linkage ball B{M3x4)
LEEER (4

#5x1 En'rn'




| 700NZ2 |

Linkage rod(A)
FEPRA) &8 S e x 2

O

=

Linkage rod(C)
W) 6 1 AxS6mm x 2

| 700NZ2A |

Fa

|

| 7T00NH2A |

P

B P R 30 Omm) x 1

|

Li rodi Ay
Approx. F3mmx 2

19 ()M X3 0 2

& R(CH¥aTS Smm x 2

Apply aldtle smount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part,
BAREEEREFARASRTO WA

Head ste r
W EMBR

Malke sure both sides are equal in length.
HERTEERRRERS -

8




700NB3 |

Bearing
R 5 150 g M mlmm)x 2

One-way bearing

Sacket button head sc
YHEA SRR
M AxbEmm

mﬂmlw

E R

Already assermbl ed by Factery.
Balore fiying, please chodk §

the sorows are fixed with glue.
AEAREES - §—RRITHE
EHNERESCENTENE -

Autorotation tail drive goar
IES BT

Wy bearing eollar
ErlE AR o

& B ¢ 230011 Bmm

Flease note the
direction of bearing.
Wi BRRs

- ~\

M4 Sol scrow

RSB IE MR e 14 Emm ) x 1

Bearing
B o S g 13 olmm) x

Bearing
1T o 10 o1 Do) 2

| 700NB4B |

Sochket scrow
B S T R Jclimm ) x 2

© f

M3 Nut
WIMEMERE x 2

Clutch bell
[0 Smm

Cll.ll:!"l& “L"
TR
Already assernbled by tactery,

please note to check agn,
SRR - WG ST EE -

WE B o152 o 231 Imm)x 1 = o ey
D- Bash #i52 o2l Tmm Bof ore tighleningthe scrow, ploase rotate

Sockot scrow e 9 the bearing and checkthe concentricity of

BT R Scl ) x 6 2152 g I dmm o T the bearing. Then :Iupplr some glue mn1ly-
.Mt;ﬂ'i_'shﬂﬂﬂ e ! 3 =" |enthe dtighten it firmly, to avaid
3 1065233 Tmm g T the bedring stuck or hoavy lead at one side
Socket button head screw R E GERGE - T REESE

4 P TR RS B m) x 6 g EAREENRTRETE

- -

700NB4A | M4 St saew alittle amount of T43 thead

when fixing a metal past,
MRANEEEFREAARTLI MM

Clutch nut

5 M ML
o1 dwbemm

Boaning
iR
* 0w g 150mm

RCE G-600 Magnet{Governor sensor)
RCE G-G000E 1 &5 o G il

& 5x 81 TeB2mm




700NB1A 700NB5SA 700NB1 Mpply siivis scaxtof L34

(© (wm | om © [

. Sockot scrow
Socket button head collar scrow Socket button head self tapping
I P T S M ot m) x 2 SCrow BIETRR ) w1

(I_ B P 7T O RO T 2 B bmm ) x 3
Socket button head screw @ D-
Sockol scrow

1 TS T WA 3 i i

@ D. R O AR Bl D ) x
Socket screw
I P T R 3 oS ) 0 2

@ Eh kmg;m mm x 1

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) -
BRI S ¢ St Smm ) 22

[

M3 Specialty washer
NI B W T o 3% o Budwmiam) 5 2

© |

‘Washer
| Wil 3¢ o4 Bed Imm x 2 i) Main framas
F3.L ‘Wash
2mm
Frame mounting bolt ;
i Canopy mounting belt
ke AEFET L .
Canopy support - ocket button head scrow
BERLRE e

odxpS5ueE 527 Imm

Canopy spacer

ANF-FEE
&4 Bxp11x32mm

Tal control arm

Washer
L=
e3u g4 Bul Imem

: Governer mou
| FEmEsE

Frame mounting block
A ER
1451 7 S

Sarvo mounting plate
AEBREFR

O of
] (@
‘ -, |

Fuel line gremmaet
AEREER
5 2xeTre11xd Bmm

Fuel tank guard
AR E

ey,

10



700NB1 | 700NB5A 700NB4B |

' Ty ' "
0 O 7 R R i e Socket butten head self tapping Socket button hoad collar $crow Socka button head collar scrow

SCrow H¥EEATMES EAM dnm) 6 #EEP T R S0 elmm ) x4

Socket button head collar screw
¥ E AT M R W JxBmm) « 8 ) Sackal Serow
%

Washer
EEE TR M 2l 2mm a1 e S
700NB1A | O MY
s M3 Sat screw
| (S ,
Socket button head collar scrow o
# E R T B S AW Jdmm) 12 | T

.

e Main shaft block
ET 1L

Sockeot button head collar scrow
FANATMESER

Fuel tank guard
BURE

=l
Mixldmm

! Fuel line grommet |
Sy BEEREE i
e iy SO 95 2xgTugiind Bmm @

Rear framo
brace
LU b

1
o ) g

o e
Enging mount (L) ™~
e b
Sot scrow 39, Tl 6a8 Smm

Canopy mounting bolt
AEEEE T Front framebrace
HEnRARS

Fuel tank
Enan

Hex meunting belt
TUnm R E
& 2 5w50 Smm
Apply a Wttle am cunt of T43 thread ;ll'ﬂn;lﬂk sinker
, lockwhen fixing & metal part.
EREEEEETAERARERR Fuel tube

R
52 5x a4 Sx7Omm

11



700NB4A
(© [

ot .. Socket button head collar
B 5 T AR M 2 2mm 2 P Ep TR
M 3t

©  [Jm

Socket head spring scrow
B 7R I IR dxbmm) x 2

© (m

Sockeot button head screw
o BRI T AR S 4 Smm ) 4

.

700NB4B |

(©) (o

Socket button head collar scrow
! BRSO MR AR B m ) x4

e

Sockot button head collar
SCraw

! BT P MR
Hh‘hrﬂm

MANS
gdx g 10t mm

700NB1A |

s B
Sockel saow
B RS A b ) x4

© |

M4 Washer
NI o4 ¢ 10xImm)

Cluteh
Eom
o225 o 48 Emim

. SIEAR
T Mut{s ied with engine)
- & _
Engine fan meunt i i Sockd scrow
SIFmEE ) . Enginefan mount = Jmm
Hexmountingbolt = sisEEs

",

-E_\&::%TZ’EH

81 Engina
SR

Enginefan cover{l}) | Option equipment
T U L

After install the enging into the model, pleass lossen

the lixing screw and adjust the carbureteor and the
. : - | engine are at an angle of 80 Vertical).

;Lgminﬁ o 4 i | HEEAANESENETERSCEHANNSIRESE

gal ien equi pment

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
,fﬂ"bllﬁlil liﬂr_’ﬂ.
RHRA SRR AR RN

12




Main frame assembly point: 1 Main shaft
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames £

and put two bearings through the main shaft to
check if the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table top
(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the
power and flight performance.

Pross two main frames cqually
RIS TRMENE TS

EERIE

[ TUONB1A l m;iﬂﬁtﬁllnundﬂiﬁr-d

ikt HoH Ao
[

Sodiet button head collar scrow
R T O R TR Smm ] x 2

700NG1 |

-
Sockot scrow
EEPTURIREM I A 2mm) x4

-,

M3 Washer
HIE T o Jxplximmbud

© |

M2 Se serow
HALE MR EM 3admim ) x4

Landing skid
e
20060, 25mm

M3 Washer
NimE

i
gdxgbximm

et . Sockot scrow
Skid pipe i ;,._
BEEE 1 P R
e =31 0mm ‘|

I

b 31 2mim

13




700NT3BA|

| 700NZ4 | 700NB5A

Apply alittle smount of T43 thread
loek when fixing a metal pait.
EAREEERAREAENTA N

(@ (O

Linkage ball C{M2x4)
MW M2 (e SaPmm) x5

© (rnmmammsm

Socket button head self
tapping scrow
L - b b TR 4 AR T ER

© i

(Orixm

Ball link
Evmx2

© (o

Socket button head self
tapping serew
T P N S B ERT T Ex dmm ) x4

M2 Mut
NMER x5
. Option equipmentsn A
DSE610 Digital Servo:
1.1520. s standard band /15205 mEmE
2, Stall torqueliasE 9. Bhg. emi 4. 8V)
12.0kg.cm( 6.0V} vy
3.Motion speed/@rmn-0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.0Bs0c/60 (6. 0V)
4. Dimensionf=7:40.3x 20.1 x 36mm 5
5. Weight/mm: 52.2g
3K CF sarve plate DSE10 Serve -
FUESEBEE BT L) o e
Saervo horn |
UL T T e
e i
= —=-7"1
M2 Nut I L |
L 1
F !
il
|
Linkage ball C{M2x4) |
JER T ) Socket button head self =
= ey e F P i !
e T2 Exl4mm H |
B i :
Rl ;
Ball link "
311 e DSE10 S
T
N__T
L h
Carbon fi be T
3 iR
e eIxg S
- L 3 -~ S I
k < S
Sorvo horn o i - o Y
AEEERS i i . .
Tail rudder co Irod A .
L Sk R e
&1 98x260mm et @
CAUTION
AE"S ]
3GFlybarless system uses innerhole(A) | Ball link M2 Nut 35%50 Sarve
Flybar system uses outer hole(B) v e R
IERE NN REEEAAA)
& ﬁﬂ

Option equipm ent=m
DS650 Digital Servo:

1.1520,. s standard band /1520, s mm%s®

2.Stall torque/mtiEn:4.0kg.cmi4.8V)
5.0kg.cm{5.0V)
3.Motion speed/imes: 0.05850c/60 (4.8)

F servo horns : 0.048see/60 (6.0V)
Compatible with Align DSxx 4. Dimensionfm 1:40.3x 201 x 36mm
series and Futaba servos. 5 Weight/a &: 569

FIENE B IS
Eﬂﬁﬁm&ﬁmﬂ&f.tmﬁﬂ

To aveid crimping the
elevater serve wire,
pesitienthe serve so
thatwire exitis atthe
side with the despar
hole inthe serve
mounting cage.

e

Sockel button head self

tapping scrow
"l‘ﬂgﬂ?ﬂ!!EHm

T2.Exl dmm

14




70 ONZ4 Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a waterproof
- abrasive paper(#800-1000) to aveid the wires of electric partsto be cut.
© (T HAETESRERE - BEFE0-10NXDEIE - IVLS I URSREDE -

Linkage ball C{M2x4)
WEC (M2 e Sximm)xd

@ m Waterproof abrasive paper
L]

Socket button head self

tapping scrow
S0 P S T 2 G dmm

© L

M2 Nut
MRS x4

3.Motion sp

. 0.08s0c/60 (6.0V)

nensionfRo:40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
Vimm: 52. 29

DSE10 Serve v
D36 L0EEE ?:;E:I:m .nplain

Servo hern
ARBENS

---

....

Sodidt button head salf tapping scrow
BT RO

3GFlybarless system uses inner hola(A)
Apply alittle amcunt of T43 thread Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
lockwhen fixing 2 metal part. G TR R R AR
FARKE EER AR ARG BA) HTERRELEDALE)

15




700NB1 |

O |

Bearing
B e 5x gWxImm) x4

©  (jwm

Socket button head scrow
HETRPTT IR EM 2mm) x 2

©  (jwm

Socket button head scrow
¥ T AR M 3 mm ) x 2

e 3xaTuImm)x 2

O W

M4 Set screw
M MR M Ak m) x 1

Control shaft collar

| 700NB1A |
e s, )

© Om

Linkage ball CM3x3.5)
B M3 50 { o5l Smm) x B

Socket scrow
B TR AR 31 2 ) ¢ 1

© |

Washer
Woledne5 5x0 Immyxd

QI D

Elevator ball link
FREERA

700NZ2 |

(O -

Linkage rod(E)

By o1 DExTdmm x2

O

Linksge rodF)

.

700NZ2A |

(Oxrm

Ay o1 DExBTmm x4

AT

3GFlybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hele(B)
ICHRPNMERERMALA)
AFEMEREENNLB)

ABRFEE e5xal Sximm)x2 E“"Imﬁ:fz
Collar
HREBDFMANS
| [#32¢4.50 Smm)x 2 ) ;
Linkage rod(E)
Approsc 92mmx 2
i I (E S x 2
i S8rm
|
72mm

Aileron laver
EEREMER

Bearing
B
& ixedximm

Washer

L fe
edugd Sxb dmm

Washar lpl or
glp:ﬂu:tmnm.
EEYEANE

Washer

L

&5ue 70 Imm
Control shaft

collar

HETR
e5x el SxImm

5
2
3

W, Socket button

! er spare {or
4 g ldju:rnt.

Washer

a
eSx Tl 2mm

&EMIDII
T E |
Please fasten the elevator
ball link and screws allthe
way in.

ARNANRRIESRANT -

M4 Sot scrow

W4 F MRS
W 4xdmm

LY

|

L1
P o ! Bearing
! L L
] L( &30e Tx3Imm

. Collar
THEFERFMNERR
gdngd Sx1 . Smm

head screw  Linkage ball C{M3x3.5)

BT ml‘is ﬁ':f‘:‘ni*rf 3

A 2 Socket button
hoad scrow
¥ EE T
B clon m

A}

Contrel shaft
&5 e3x3m

collar
EETE
eS5x el . Sxdmm

Apply alrttle amount of T 43 thread
’Mubﬂﬂﬂl ametal pat.
BHRAREEETASMARIGRAR




3-
E: ] aan

Fuel tube clip B
AEEE

Fan cover fixing Tip
EREETEA

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter
to rotate the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make
sure no any interference, and then secure the fan cover
with afixing screw.

EREESIENREAEL  BAFAENERDHER » vEHER
¥ EECTEARSUNARIETHREARNETES -

FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION xR EESE

ine start: Unlock to refuel. - . :
SifEw : pEEEaE Eln nnﬁu& Lock to stop refucling,

ik EMEERS

17




B
@556 Indmm

Frent drive gear assembly
85 B M

Bearing

Tail boommount(R} |
REEEH )

Blearing
B s Sap 1 vdmm) x 2

Bearing
| BT 1 Dxe 1 Brdmm) x 2

b P _
125 gl Brdmm Ve - Hex mounting belt

Tail boom mount(L)
REEZEN)

700NT2A |

(© (m

Sodket button head scrow

R TR RS M3 mm ) x &

Sodket button Bearing

BT P TRM D 5 B ebx ol Tndmm)nd
A

Tbrgun tube drive tail unit
T ]
o2 .5xe 2Tx4Bmm

.

Socket button head scrow

W EEE R
MIxhmm

e #585 1R

Metal plate (L}
L L
1222 5x3Tmm

Collar h"‘n.‘k Socket button head screw
ESanaE - o S T
e12.4x g 18x10mm S, W2 SxEmm

Tail reter shaft assembly

Pl enote to push the gear
o the ond at a fixed position,

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a metal part.
BRAUEEE ETIERE 1.0

Sockot button head scrow
o T T
W 3xfimm

Centrel arm meounting bolt

EERMREER
Sxl4x205mm

of Sxef2imm

Bearing
B

W
& Exg 1 Indmm

18




BRI A AR A 3 mm ) e 2

)
ORI

Thrust bearnng
e MR e 5x o 1 Dudmm) x 2

Beoarin
BEFD o5x o 10udmm) x

Washer
W o 3w g Bl Bmm ) x 2

© W

M4 Sot scrow
s MR SR 4 cdmm ) x 1

© [

Socket collar screw

700NT2F | 700NT2C | 700NT2D |
/ D p -- " -~
Eq@,ﬂ Serow zk:gnhﬂgc:m:- ar scTew

B ORC (M 2ok 3 s SxBmm ) x 1

Sockot collar scrow
B S R M Tc0mm ) x 1

O |

Washor
Wl o350 480 Imm) x 2

©

Boaring
HiEledng Tdmm)x 2

© [ ]

Collar

© 0

M2 Hut
NMERE x1
.

I FPRAL T SR 0 3 03 209 Smm ) x 1

| BT R ARENM IxEmn ) 2 2

[AETeN

ERIESM I xtmm ) x4

-

B PR 2 imm ) x 2

Collar A
IR RS e 2 g Jnlmm ) x 2

Collar B
BT EEES e 2 g 3xdmm ) x 2

(i

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
BRI (43,50 g SaB Smm) x 1

Bearing
B obx g 12:3 Smm)x 2

.

Slide shatt

L IEWE R

While assembly the slide shaft, please ugé
amount of T43 on the thread, Please doing
anaerobics retainer or ather hig 1

avoid damages while maint enan

BIRENR + BN (2 R
FRIEEFSHENREHLES
HZHE -

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of i3
fix it, please apply a little glue ontl

IR 2 4 T G WO Y - S B 8

otor shaft and

Aszssembling Umbrella G
the gear to the end
sure the gears me
BEAR FRRLFER

Tail rotor control arm
EapmLE

M2 Mut
MR iR

Linkage ball C{M2xd)
IREC(MInd)
o S28mm

[ AN

: Please no

!' Collar

= EENLgES

At a
— M3

ssition, to m T

Washer Slid
WE EEAR
gdxng 450 I

4|
o Bl Smm

Bearing

arin
# : T
oBig 12:35mm ETHEME

e shaft

Li 5 :gal C(M3x3.5)

EERERR

Collar B
ERiv@mALL
adxgd

type arm

Collar =
e EEMNERE

Be hol der
EHRHMRE

odigd. Ixbmm

::%,gmm Please tighten M2x8 socket
screw firmly but not over
tightened. Over tighten the
screw will cause the installation
of tall rotor shaft unsmoothly.

Mz EREMEEE - AERREE
EEENBA TR -

Washer
BE

q'ﬂ-.l! -1 4 Bl Inrm
Socket collar screw

L lehd] Bed 2t

220 mm

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.

RN BT O ER - B RO TE R DN - TS WRED O S W R -

After complete the tail rotor assembly, please check if it rotates smoothly.
R0 P4 6 A8 P P P e R R D -

hpilulﬂﬂl amount of T43 thread

J"lu

TR I A ST ()

whenfixing a metal part.

ot ]
M2 B

Control link
EEENE

Tt Bharing o i B ewbar hakder

3K CF Tall blade
I

Im.l 1]

:b;

Tail rotor holder
e =

Bearing
oaxg 10sdnmm

Md Set screw

ML R
W4 zdrimi

Tail rotor hub
. THI
& 1039 BEmm

Socket collar screw
a!lga:ﬂ:ﬂ] HERR
T

19




Already assembled by facbory,
Flease note 1o check again.
SN - RS ITREE -

. g 0y M 3x22mm
" Tail control guide b=y M3 S
_/"'" T IR e, niames
3K Tail boem i ST
B R e
§ s T,

=
.~ Tail udder controlred B

~__ MERMENS

~

L ==

Tail boom brace sot
EELFEE

Sockeot scrow
BT P 7S R
M3x14mm

Terque tube
EfABENT

When assembling into the tall boom, please

apply some oil on the surface, to make it smooth

during the assembling and koop it vertical with
the ter que tube for smooth rotation

n:.?-.ﬁm:u - S R R - LU TR R R
e M - RS HEmE -

Socket collar scrow
EEmmREERS

[ 3WCF

Horizontal stabilizer
£

[

XTHEFLE

to avoid the mount i

Bolore assoembling please wrap the tal boom
with a scolch tape (Thickness 0.03- 0.05mm})

ing.
FREREMAES 0 03+ ema ) BRI - T

700NT1A |

Socket screw 3
B O

M &l P

r

Sockat scrow

M3 Mut

EEFTUREERM Y dmm) x 4

horizontall
i A 4

Tip to fix th

Pleasc apply Som
cause the bear
attached torque tuba me

p
&)

ﬁ\ﬂﬂlh mount (Upper) 7 Socket

prARR

When assembling
the tail boom,
pleaseaimat the
tixing hole, i.‘l

RARERH R
HERE SABFR

A — sﬁuny washer

LErhE-
el pBadmm

3K CF Vertical stabilizer
W nN

glue tofix be:

Q |

B P T R R 3ol

M3 Specialty washor
MIFEL W EN o 3x 0 BxZmm) x 2

ring on theterque tube, aveid CA gluefromthe dust or may
When assembling intethe tail beom, please apply semeoil and usethe
helper te pross the boaring holder of the tarque tube into the tail beem

FEEERRL - Pal ol b ialst SRR - A BN - EERERRENE
e En:!ﬁ#ﬁ?ﬂ“ﬂﬂ&ﬂ?@}muqﬁmﬁ 2 Torquatube meunt helper

Meutral point (PVC packing tuba)
: E'i'”"" Ei of torque tube BREEMEE T il
Bamm)\ > nammrm RORNDOHE .[ P Torque tube
et B Y | R R e %'\F""m
'1.1'. [ 1 e
]
Tube fran About 26em [} 3em! dbaut 1 About 26em Tube end
LIk} e85 L] 1385 LT [ of <]
(-
ray Silicone oil inside the tail boom orque tube bearing holder
A ]
i &) cabures

700NT2EA

O |

O

M4 Washer

© [mm

EE P AR M 1 2mm) x 2

© [

Sockol collar scrow
B AR R M 2 dmm ) x 2

M3 Specialty washer
VAR W S e dx o Bxdmm)n 2

- HAW G gdx @10 imm)x 2

[700NT3BA

(oxx m

Eaill limk
Ewmal

AT

Skoewed Torque tube beaning holder will interfore with
torque tube retation and cause unusual vibration

EMMTETEEATSMNODEESTERES
RARNHA

20




TOONT1A [ TJO0ONZ2 Appl s e amoust of 43 thread

—_— B e
[

Seckoat button head collar scrow
A e RS 2 0mm) x B

m[_ [ 700NZ2A

\ BT R M A cBmm ) x 1

700NB1 J { @ ]

O I I
Throttle inkage rod
AP e 1 ShcETmm) x 1

Ball link
- -, e x2
Socket serow
BRI AR SR 4 51 Bmm) i 2
Pleasc assemblethe Glinkagereds inside
the sorve horns to avoid any interference
caused by the canopy.
GENEESAEEAREREER TENRE R
M4 Washer

| 1S e4x o1 0ximm)x2

Frame mounting belt
B RE T

HERM TSRS
[FERTY

Thrattle linkage rod
108mmx 1
L AT 0Emmx

TEmm
:
% A7 imim

Whaen lightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten i firmly, but not

| Tail boom fixing scrow :
aver ened, or will : .
“.HTH'{HHI;&%I ' ﬁﬂ?}ﬁﬂmﬂ! - THERAERD S TSRS - ! REEERR i

______________________________________________________________________

21



When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,

?oo N Ba but not ewer tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
and result in danger.
- . BT R !ﬂ!!ﬁ]cﬂ ARTEDEIOHNEESE  RTBASET -
© [—m= e ot e
Sochet collar scrow TP R
EEA T EE M 2T x4 WS32mm
il
a4 Nut
P | 7T00NH1A |~ ©
L ’ 650D Carbon fiber Blade
SUDEME N
700" H4A | ! Option equipment
"
¢ . ~
L M5 Nut
Main shaft spacer(1)} Spare part: WSREEE

MBS e 1 gtenmmix1  Main shalt spacen(0.8)
WE ¢ MRS 0.8
ol 2 gt Gl Bmem J x 1

F w ) -3
i
/
F Y _f
N sl spacer(l. =y ot ::Elac 0. (
t 1

.glﬂ;:um: = |E=|"|1£m.ln: 51'( =
w12 g dfa] 2w x 1 )2 ) Bl Srem ) x 1 i

700NZ2A | Appto. &7.2mmc2| mm 4
b P D)ET 2rnm x 2

Ball hink Standard Equipment:

Bm x4 Main -lhait l'ga:nru:l
h, BRE X

700"2-2 | n|1?a:|1ﬂ-l:1lm
1
; ! Sparo part:Main shalt spacen(1.2)
I Main shalt spacer(0.8)
L?'llmm od{D) HE iuun“'.i_" 't.?i 1611 2m o
Ir = .2y a12ug m
B0 stttz c Earod et

: e

Apply & little am cant ul'l'ﬂlluld d
leck when fixing a metal
ERRREEEGTRERAE ﬂ.!

22




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION &g ac His

——

Option equipment
=W

Battery of receiver
TR

Heok and Loeop Tape(fuzzy)
B S

Hook and Loop Tapel hooked)
B 55 L

Reocoiver
L]

Option equipmant
5: quip

21n1 Voltage Regulat or

—EH5—REn

Option equipment
=a

Option equipment
L

RCE-GE&00 Governor

RCE-GECOFER

Option e quipmant
=N

20 Mutflar
GUER =M b

Option sgquipmeant
=a

—

Option e quipmant
Hﬂt quip

Option equipment
EeL)

Battery of receiver
Eang




8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION EE&EREFEERE

- -..____: -f 1 [ * ;: —

Linkage rod(F)
108rmm x 4
W I08mm x4

Tail rudder contral rod A [ *J
Approx. 283mm x 1 i 75mm -
- FENE SIS #9250 x ] N - >
'}
250r0m Bimm
- Ll
L

260mm

A
h i
o

)
N1 @

Can nut
anFRTE

Canopy protector
LEES i

Landing skad nut
HERE




BT

i

i
Z
O
T
(=1
o
T
1)
2
oy
—
T
<
L
=
o
=2
o]
L
O
1 4
=
O
L
=
L
o

Qption egquipment
=5

Saerva

T
Wau_ﬂﬂ e

Option equipment
wﬂ quipm

Battery of receiver
EanEn

@ =] Ll -
@ m
&

n_ﬂ...u&_ equipment E:Il
= b i " Tail rudder contrel rod B
: 4 Approx. B01mmzx 1
b g - 2 88 W8 801om x |
/ 778mm
=~ Frae 90 Mutl pipe =
= ] : r TESmm

Option equipment
m.ﬂ quIp

21n 1 Veltage Regulater
—f-EEs

ion egquipme
o'

HITEC - FUTABA 7CH receiver
HITEC. FUTABA TCHEEEBSHER MEBE

E:.B._m_mn Tx;ﬂmm
H#HH#H m!y_.m nﬁﬁﬂ «m«l

7-Channel Recower is adequate for the requirements of the TREX hali.
Wou will need the fallewing channels at a minimum: Threttle, Rudder,
Elevater, _n_.__!.n... and espeaally _u__n__.“_n_._nv !._n_ E:,Rn_._mu na..._na_u.

e

JR 7CH receiver wiring

_ Battory of recemwver

4.8~ 5 8
_ B EE 4. 8-5.8Y
|_|n"' i
CHY

—
Baltery

CHE

7-Channel Recoiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX hali.
ou will need the fellowing channels at a manimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elesator, Alleron, and nu_vtﬂu_i. tsﬂ._".n.c# .Cu:n Gyro{AUX 2) _nn_i..n_.!

L

ﬁhh HM%E X :

CHI
CH4
THS
AL 1
AL T

T channel
reCoiver
\ 5 T 18 5




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT a3 =m0 ALIGN I/

To set this on is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
HEIERETE R e i 28 - 4 CRECREFRITT i (THRE -

JR Transmitter/Servo
JRe o R T R R AR

Posttions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, After
mssembling as phote (Mote:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mede), pull thrattle
stick (piteh) upward. i ane swashplate serve

(or two serves) moves downward, odjust reverse
switch (REV) on the transmtier to make & moves
upward, |fthree servo move downward, adjust the
travel value (+-) of SWASH CHE on the transmitter
to make them move upward. When the adtions of
Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel
values of SWASH CHI and Ch3,

N < T

ME‘I’FEE{E@‘ B S (AL -

FUTABAMITEC Transmitter/Servo .
Peaaitiens of CH1 - CHE are exchangeable, Alter
FUTABA/ HI TE 288 SN L B WRER assembling as phote (Mote:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 1 ees mode), pull thrattle
stiek (piteh) saashplate serve
(or two rward, adjust reverse
itch (REW) i to make & moves
If three downward, adjust the
E—IE?E“EEH - & on the transmitter
T hen the sdisns of
odjust travel

- r%_;!. I R

EE T
R gmz&fi

Py TINEEET : 5 N3 4 A 0 RO 8 St (4] - A
R | e ey ERG "

il [T () [ MET: L I//
Recommend to ch ead L Gyro Revolution mixing(RVMX) moede on the transmitter, then set the
gain switch on an ck mode. The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting,
conneact to BEC ng. Note: When turn on BEC power, please do not touch tail rudder stick
and the heli n , make tail servo arm and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly
must be comrect abo e of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting.

it f§ - B MR e L in
FERIE 2 SRS R PRI R e BRI R e R R GRS
JEREEAE 130 B 28 4 B Q0™ Eﬁ!ﬁﬁ]ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ*ﬂﬂﬁhﬁﬁmmﬁﬁ [HIECE 1]
TAIL NEUTRAL I EEIE TE | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [RS8 =/l E

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of Lail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed

position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
ERRATHEGRENE PlichEFRMEEREENE - 88 PltchERNERED the gyro to"REVERSE".
BARERENAROAERELE - PERRENGRE . BT EROCIMRGD - B8R

EARRYRERELMERD MEE

Middla tail
tch
ZEE

=

Tail moving diraction Trim direction for
o W tail serve horn,

FE 3 I I PR

Tail case set
8 M ®




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =

GENERAL FLIGHT —f i iT#i

GEMERAL FLIGHT
— R

Throtie
il

W0 HIgh $poed
100

ErHowAng
R

fick position auuwrhnuhmlchm
" AP O Pitene 1 0

LT I O

Slick position at I-Imwiruf!'hmlth BDWPI:dHﬁ
EH% PGP itches”

Stick position at hrwﬂhrnlﬁa w
AR IR BP0/ P ch-T

3D FLIGHT 30%E TRzl

[ IDLE 1:5PORT FLIGHT |

Thincite Fibch
il it
100 +ih 1T
7T
[ +3
BT
TR =

s 8 [

1 2

3

4 3

Throite Curve(Simple Aaobatc Flight)
O RAT P M

['IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |

Slick posilion at mmw‘rnmm a4LPikch u-‘
SRS CHRPIROR-6ER/ Piteh O

Thm e Pibch
1] e
el O 12

G0~ 63 Maddie q
-G
o AG-42

Slhick position at hwﬂhmlﬂa mm 'Iﬂ'~ 12‘
AR {EE P 00/ Pitch-100-12"

1.FAtch range: Approx £ 13 degrees.

2 Hint: Do not excood +12 degrees pitch range. Deing so may cause motor
overload and binding of certam head compenents.

3. Hint: Do not tit swashplate more than 9 degrees. Doing 50 may cause motor
overload mdh!ming of certain head components,

1. UREE (PtchIBBITIRND +137

2N - MESMENER 12 BARKEEE - RSN ARR TR TS - i

3N +?M¥IEEEE2EIEBQ EXRERTE  TESES AR REIS T -

AUGN M

27




14.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RiTH{FizEa

AUGN ”

Please practice simulation flight before real flying F{Taril I TS B EHIT

Asafe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter fiying on thecomputer through simulator

software sold on the market. Do a simulation fightuntil you familianze your fingers with the movemeants

of the udders, and keep practicang until the fingers move naturally

1. Place the helicopter in & cear open field [ Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to vouwrsalf

2. Praclice to operata the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle highdow”, “Aderon lefnght”,
"Rudder lef/right”, and "Elavator upidown”™.

3 The simulation fight practice is veny important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you hear
operalion orders being call out

ERENEERAS OO - BREART - WELTERERRTOSRE - —Wasy -

BT EEERE T « BRI E W AT « DU BT R L NAERT - RESEEeE

« ST R - BRFIESREOTERSARERTE -

1. 6 P RN T SRR TS (RS R RanOE) - TERRREHEas -

2 RBRFEFENESES SDEDRELARUTE - TEEEREDIYS/E - BNIT/G - FEES

VERSAREGIRE -
JMRRTOERESET FEREBEDTRAR - FHEESFRENLOESERTE - .
Mode 1 Mode 2 llustration B
oron
1 oo ladt Move |E
xE HE
i =
Rodate left Frobat pight

Flight adjustment and notice /7S H
AT

%Chedx if the screws are firmly tightened
ciChack if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged

i CAUTION
N o R e Sl e et W o i & R il il

If there are ather radio control arcraf neir fre

Frequency mterference ca I Asiand increase the nsk of danger

RERTEAH MR Pieeh el ! - * F SRR R T B B R B IR I0BLE -
ration 3% es BB ATHE

i CAUTION
Em

Check if the throttle stick is set atthe lowest position

and check if engine throttle is at low speed.

BERIMEREERENDS - TRIESIFIMBREE -

&cumou
* &
First chedk to make sure no one else is operating on the sama frequancy. Then place

the throttle stick at lowest position and tum on the fransmitter.
EEEENGT SR EREE S R « 255 FI5 S BT AT RS -

Glow plug ignition method 8 2 850 5 2

Method 1 Method 2

Bamay o o
My HE 5 e L 1FoRn

28



Engine start and stop S|8EEEHFEIm

1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insern the starter shaft into the starter completely.

2. Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starier shafl into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine,
3.When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starer coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.

4 Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.

5.Still hold the main rotor head fightly, turn throttle Iim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6.If youwant to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throtile stick) al the lowest pusﬁlun If the engine cannot stop,
plenm put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping ramaling

%‘Mﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ wn

& SRR AP
éﬁﬂﬁhﬁ%ﬁ BT
Ilm mhr adjustments =ENWETHNE
&mmm
E B
Trackang adjustment is very dangerous, 5o please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
EREEANERIER R - DNDYTERE A 10EREDRERE -
1 Before adjusting, apply a red pieca of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade

2 Raise the b & stick slowly and stop just before the ha'llmptar lifts-0ff ground. Look at the spinmng blades from the side of the

helicopter.
3 Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher

or lower than the other bade, ad) the tracking immediate l5|:
4 Linkage rod (A), Regular pitch trim (For large vanations). Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch tam (For sight vanations)
1. A e H O — ifnmmﬁ Lﬁéﬂﬂhﬁmm_m ﬁﬂ!ﬂﬂm

Egﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ %EHEIEE!= "HET RONEREE - AU IT NS

B"'HE'EHEE!! MXEER - R0 MR (NSRS RS

AWWhen rc-tatln% the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please lengthen pitch linkags

Inkage rod (C) for slight pitch tnim
Et‘u'mgn mtatln% the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please shorten pitd

Imk}aga rod { J rur slight pitch trim.

e ER R Rt (P11 - DB ooB T - SR coas

AE"E"

Incormect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjustisg
the rotor i1s comacthy aligned. Al'tartradﬂng adjustment, pledse
approx. 5 when hovering.

TIEERGE RN S SR ) - TR I - R
(TR - E— TP ichA B TR R AR5 -

Dunng the operation of the helicopter, ﬁlaase stand
the helicopter,

approximately 10m diagonally behind
OmiTe - MSEERREL AR -

WlRHIH Dcn not attempt until you have some
& experiences with thé operation of
icopter,

ERFERMRERTERS 8 2RT -

Civiake sure that
or flying safat aage
_movement & irech

IWwhen the helicopter begins to ift-off the ground,
slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. Keap practicing this acticn unfil wou
control the throttle smoothly.

CRRRBNRE RTINS e

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE |30 HH

1 Raise the throttie stick slowly
2 Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward,
- - left and night, slowly move the aileron and elevator

shcks in the opposite direchion to fiy back to its
onginal position

1 AR SRS -
ERERCA R A C R

EFT

@If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter, Then move your position diagonally behind
the halicopter 10m and contimua practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing

CEERNRSREN - RGP B - BB cUBNERWNERSIIAR ARREE -

CENERBRERA - BTREERN - TAERRRIICAERREE -




STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING /5 OfiuiRiF 42

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

| EBIEFHE P OELR -

- HERRRBEENTHG - RESEREENDEEETTAERBREFFIE -

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice - _,:.____ i
within the cirde to increase your accuracy. # ’\’ T B
PSR stepl-3 EHERGET - frith - RS 0 (51 M 0L P I RT - CUBDOIRRS O - ," i L
Z¥ou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. 1 | ';
v |

LSRR TENT - MOLIEE) e -
STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE o &7 o il i Ehe Sy

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4. T ——-
Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing in front of the helicopter.
BRI Lep - AENTERE T« M ETERRAET SR Bl -4 - 28 BEEFRNEN DR REE -

LY J.r. !
\ '\ Mamow the drche. - !
R

-
-

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM #:i78{ErE

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can
helicopter leans in a different direction.
IBSFEEIER - BT RS0 R - SERMATTESE - SRR MEE

1.Adjustment of elevator trim % EEE

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forwardbackward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans Iﬂdcwud adjust the trim up.

2. Adjustment of Aileron trim
Just before the helicopter

NG FLIGHT G0{EIHR i Toa0at R
Situation Cause Way to deal
R BE L)
Out of tracki Adjustrment of pitch rod has not Adjust the length of linkage rod(&) —Regular trim
Blade Tracking | s boondons, e Adjust the lenath of linkage rod(C)— Slight trim
i R e ) BB~
Low rotation of the rolor # Pitch of main blade is high. #*Lower the pitch about 4-5 dunng hnmmg."l'hl
FHeEBERE * ERREP [ THIRE rotation should be about 1,600rpm 5&%
* Thrnt'tln curve is too low during 2 PP § Lo P 1t chd - Ertﬁ-ﬁﬂﬁ E.!Em 1 )
"ﬁ"] *Heighten the throttle eurve duning hovering.
) i * RSP MR IR + A R RS i
Durin ;HI gmnn
High ratation of the rator + Pitch of main blade is low. * =t the pitch rod (A (The rotation should be
g g * EBEREP | IR crs arglgre b Ak
tmmln curve 15100 high during | & IR 1S Ao (15 Chen R R AR 600R P
% #* Lower the throtile curve during hevenng.
L T R o [HIE PR SRR TP
The tail leans te one side during + Failure ﬂmn%ul taal neutral point. | * Reseot tail neutral peoint.
hovering of when trim the redder and | # SO0 B * RO R,

return to the noutral, the tail lags and | * The senstivity of the gyrois lew. | kincroase the sensitivity.
Sensitivity of | cannct stay in acmml positicn *memﬁ * IO

the gyro '.-a Eﬂﬂ?ﬁ%
FERRINRE )
Thie: tail wmlnh and right during fli sengitivity of the gyre is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
2 hove R L T R R e
P A B DS

#1f the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and consult to your seller or experienced pilot.
Ll R « (DR O - R DL R T S A S HRR DO R e -

30




www.align.com

www.align.m
www.align.com.tw

www.align

Specifications & Equipment/iR {8 fC {i§:

Length/f 5 &E:1336mm

Height/t# 55 :450mm

Main Blade Length/ZEif # £: 690~710mm

Main Rotor Diameter/X [ BEE:15662~1602mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EfEH B E:281Tmm

Engine Pinion Gear/S| 8 X E5: 20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ESE#) FE5:150T

Drive Gear Ratio/E &M &N 8.2:1:4.54(E:M:T)

Fuel Tank Capacity /RFEEE : 630cc.
Weight(Without Power System)/ZE % 8 : Approx. 3.2kg

]

E E
I il 2

s =9

- o L

0
1562~1602mm | 1335mm
- -
SO ESEARTRsSIR T S]

ALIGN CORPORATION UIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN Part 1 2011.Feb.os coosss



